

No. 03-1156

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

NANCY E. HARBERT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HEALTHCARE SERVICES GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
Solicitor of Labor

STEVEN J. MANDEL  
Associate Solicitor

ANNE P. FUGETT  
Senior Attorney

ROGER WILKINSON  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5555

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE . . . . .	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	5
A. Statement of Facts . . . . .	5
B. The District Court Decisions . . . . .	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	13
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECRETARY'S REGULATION DEFINING "WORKSITE" IN THE CONTEXT OF JOINT EMPLOYMENT TO BE THE PRIMARY EMPLOYER'S OFFICE IS VALID . . . . .	13
A. Pertinent Statutory and Regulatory Provisions . . . . .	13
B. Under the <u>Chevron</u> Analysis, the Secretary's Regulatory Definition of the Joint Employment Worksite is Valid because it is Permissible Construction of the Statute . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases:

<u>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	8,9,10,19, 20
<u>Ciarlante v. Brown &amp; Williams Tobacco Corp.,</u> 143 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22
<u>Harbert v. Health Care Services Group, Inc.,</u> 173 F. Supp.2d 1101 (D. Colo. 2001) . . . . .	8
<u>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</u> 486 U.S. 281 (1988) . . . . .	30
<u>Kephart v. Data Systems International, Inc.,</u> 243 F. Supp.2d 1205 (D. Kan. 2003) . . . . .	23
<u>Moreau v. Air France,</u> 343 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<u>Public Lands Council v. Babbitt,</u> 167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 529 U.S. 728 (2000) . . . . .	19
<u>Teamsters Local Union 413 v. Drivers' Inc.,</u> 101 F.3d 1107 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
<u>Wiltz v. M/G Transport Services, Inc.,</u> 128 F.3d 957 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	22,23,28

## Statutes and Regulations:

26 U.S.C. 2654 . . . . .	2
Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <u>et seq.</u>	
29 U.S.C. 2611(2) (A) (i) . . . . .	14
29 U.S.C. 2611(2) (A) (ii) . . . . .	14
29 U.S.C. 2611(2) (B) (ii) . . . . .	3, 4, 14
29 U.S.C. 2612(a) (1) (D) . . . . .	13, 14
29 U.S.C. 2616 . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 2617(b) . . . . .	2
29 U.S.C. 2617(d) . . . . .	2
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act 29 U.S.C. 2101 <u>et seq.</u>	
29 U.S.C. 2101(a) (2) . . . . .	15, 16
29 U.S.C. 2101(a) (3) . . . . .	15, 16
29 U.S.C. 2101(a) (3) (B) . . . . .	15
29 U.S.C. 2102(a) . . . . .	15
Code of Federal Regulations	
20 C.F.R. Part 639 . . . . .	5, 14
20 C.F.R. 639.3(i) . . . . .	16
20 C.F.R. 639.3(i) (6) . . . . .	passim
20 C.F.R. 639.3(3) (i) (6) . . . . .	11
29 C.F.R. Part 825 . . . . .	2
29 C.F.R. 825.106 . . . . .	18
29 C.F.R. 825.106(a) . . . . .	8
29 C.F.R. 825.106(c) . . . . .	4, 18, 23

	PAGE
29 C.F.R. 825.106(e) . . . . .	18
29 C.F.R. 825.110(a) (3) . . . . .	4,14
29 C.F.R. 825.111(a) (2) . . . . .	16,17
29 C.F.R. 825.111(a) (3) . . . . .	passim
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
54 Fed. Reg. 16,042 (1989) . . . . .	23
54 Fed. Reg. 16,051 (1989) . . . . .	23,25,
60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (1995) . . . . .	19,25,26
60 Fed. Reg. 2183 (1995) . . . . .	26
60 Fed. Reg. 2187 (1995) . . . . .	19
60 Fed. Reg. 2189 (1995) . . . . .	19
 Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29 . . . . .	2
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-8(I) (1993);	
1993 WL 30779 . . . . .	12,15,29
 S. Rep. No. 103-3, 103d Cong., 1st Sess.,	
<u>reprinted in</u> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 . . . . .	11,12,15,
	27,28,29
 Webster's II New Riverside Univ.	
Dictionary 836 (1984) . . . . .	23
